QUARTERLY REPORT

Quarterly report on results for the financial quarter ended 31st March 2000.

The figures have not been audited.
INCOME STATEMENT




INDIVIDUAL  QUARTER
INDIVIDUAL  QUARTER
CUMULATIVE QUARTER
CUMULATIVE QUARTER




CURRENT

YEAR

QUARTER

31/03/2000

RM’000
PRECEDING YEAR

CORRESPONDING

QUARTER

31/03/1999

RM’000
CURRENT

YEAR

TO DATE

31/03/2000

RM’000
PRECEDING YEAR

CORRESPONDING

PERIOD

31/03/1999

RM’000









1
(a)
Turnover
41,661
33,033
41,661
33,033


(b)
Investment income
908
1,648
908
1,648


(c)
Other income including interest income
1,226
2,623
1,226
2,623

2
(a)
Operating profit before

Interest on borrowings, depreciation and amortisation, exceptional items, income tax minority interests and extraordinary items
19,114
14,776
19,114
14,776


(b)
Interest on borrowings
-
-
-
-


(c)
Depreciation and amortisation
(8,546)
(9,123)
(8,546)
(9,123)


(d)
Exceptional items
-
-
-
-


(e)
Operating profit after Interest on borrowings, depreciation and amortisation and exceptional items but before income tax, minority interests and extraordinary items
10,568
5,653
10,568
5,653


(f)
Share in the results of associated

Companies
-
-
-
-


(g)
Profit before taxation, minority Interests and extraordinary items
10,568
5,653
10,568
5,653


(h)
Taxation
(3,132)
0
(3,132)
0


(i)
(i) Profit after taxation before deducting minority interests

(ii) Less minority interests


7,436

-
5,653

-
7,436

-
5,653

-


(j)
Profit after taxation

Attributable to members of the company
7,436
5,653
7,436
5,653




(k)
(i) Extraordinary items

(ii) Less minority interests

(iii) Extraordinary items attributable to members of the company
-

-

-

-
-

-

-

-
-

-

-

-
-

-

-

-


(l)
Profit after taxation and extraordinary items attributable to members of the company
7,436
5,653
7,436
5,653

3
(a)
Earnings per share based on 2(j) above after deducting any provision for preference dividends, if any:-

(i) Basic (based on weighted average of 127,883,253 ordinary shares (125,013,655 ordinary shares for 1999) (sen)


5.8 sen


4.5 sen


5.8 sen


4.5 sen



BALANCE SHEET



AS AT

END OF

CURRENT

QUARTER

31/03/2000

RM’000
AS AT

PRECEDING

FINANCIAL 

YEAR END

31/12/1999

RM’000








1
Fixed Assets
228,335
205,372

2
Investment in Associated Companies
-
-

3
Long Term Receivables
1,996
1,909

4
Intangible Assets
38,574
39,960






5
Current Assets

       Stocks

       Trade Debtors

       Cash & Short Term Investments

       Others debtors and prepayments
2,240

18,816

114,720

5,950
2,063

17,349

121,068

9,773



141,726
150,253

6
Current Liabilities

       Short Term Borrowings

       Trade Creditors

       Other Creditors

       Provision for Taxation

       Proposed Dividend
-

10,786

5,864

6,028

10,408
-

19,011

4,510

4,705

10,089



33,086
38,315

7
Net Current Assets
108,640
111,938



377,545
359,179

8
Shareholders’ Funds

Share Capital

Reserves

       Share Premium

       Retained Profit       
130,095

35,259

194,465
126,117

27,988

187,348






9
Minority Interests
-
-

10
Long Term Borrowings
-
-

11
Deferred Tax
17,726
17,726



377,545
359,179

12
Net tangible assets per share (RM)
2.47 
2.39 






Notes

1.
The quarterly company financial statements have been prepared using the same accounting policies and methods of computation as compared with the most recent annual financial statement.



2.
There was no exceptional item in the quarterly financial statement under review.



3.
There was no extraordinary item in the quarterly financial statement under review.



4.
The provision for Income Tax for the quarter does not contain any deferred tax or adjustment for under/over provisions in respect of prior years. 



5.
There were no pre-acquisition profits or losses as at 31st March 2000.



6.
There were no profits on sale of investment and properties as at 31st March 2000.



7.
There was no purchase or disposal of quoted securities as at 31st March 2000.



8.
There were no changes in the composition of the Company for the current financial year to date including business combination, acquisition or disposal of subsidiaries and long term investment, restructuring and discontinuing operations except as stated in note 9 below.



9.
There was a proposed reorganisation scheme involving Kontena Nasional Bhd, Klang Port Management Sdn Bhd and the Company as announced in December 1998. In an EGM and a court convened meeting held on 19th April 2000, the shareholders have approved the Scheme. 



10.
The company’s business operations are affected by economic condition of the country. The various festive seasons during the quarter also have an impact on the company’s business.



11.
3,978,000 Ordinary Shares of RM1/= each were issued during the quarter under the Company’s ESOS scheme. There have been no repayment of debts, share buy-backs, shares held as treasury shares and resale of treasury shares as at 31st March 2000. 



12.
There were no borrowings and debt securities as at 31st March 2000.



13.
There were no contingent liabilities as at 13th April 2000.



14.
There were no financial instruments with off balance sheet risk as at 13th April 2000.



15.
There were no pending material litigation as at 13th April 2000.



16.
There is no segment reporting required for this Company.



17.
The profit before tax for the quarter is 28.2% higher than that of the preceding quarter. This is due mainly to higher revenue per teu in the current quarter as compared to the preceding quarter. 



18.
For the quarter under review, the Company’s turnover was at RM41.7 million, which is higher than the preceding quarter’s RM39.2 million by 6.4%. This is due to the higher revenue per teu during the quarter. There is no material factor or significant trend or event affecting the earnings and/or income of the Company from 31st March 2000 to 13th April 2000.



19.
Based on the Company’s performance for the first quarter of 2000, the trend for the remaining months of the year is favourable. Barring unforeseen circumstances, the Board expects the Company’s performance for the financial year 2000 to be better than that of 1999. 



20.
Not applicable. 



21.
(a) Dividend  – No interim dividend has been declared.

(b) (i)   Amount per share:   NIL.

     (ii)   Previous corresponding period: 8 sen per share tax exempt.

     (iii)  Total dividend for the current financial quarter :  NIL.

(c) Date payable: Not applicable.

(d) Not Applicable

      

By Order of the Board

Nik Zaidah bt Mohd Zain

Company Secretary

Port Klang, Selangor Darul Ehsan

20th April 2000

